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DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC.

LAND PLANNING, CIVIL ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING, ZONING
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE B 1
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELE:(410)-321-8444/FAX:(410)321-1175
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Schematic Landscape Plan
Certification Form

This Schematic Landscape Plan is sealed by a landscape architect and certified by
my signature below as being in accordance with all county agency landscape archi-
tectural comments.

DAVID L. MARTIN

Print Name

Applicant Signature Date

222 BOSLEY AVE. STE. B1, TOWSON, MD 21204
Mailing Address (If not already on plan)
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REVISION NOTES:

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN AMENDED PURSUANT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S ORDER OF APPROVAL DATED: JANUARY 22,2017 AS FOLLOWS:

1. AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION IS REDUCED TO NO LARGER THAN 13.0 ACRES.

2. PERIMITER SECURITY FENCING IS CHANGED TO BE 8' HIGH WITHOUT BARBED WIRE.

KEY TO PLANTING SYMBOLOGY

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1000’

06-0619000075

SITE DATA:

OWNER: DAVID WILLIAM MATHEWS
LOT ADDRESS: 20450 MIDDLETOWN ROAD,
FREELAND MD 21053-9621

PETITIONER: BLUEFIN ORIGINATION 2, LLC
% PARKER SLOAN
3250 OCEAN PARK BLVD., STE 355
SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
PHONE 336-414-2395

TAX ACCOUNT ID -06-2300010050
TAX MAP: 0006, GRID 0019, PARCEL 0069

ELECTION DISTRICT: 06
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 03
GIS TILE/ZONING: 006A3

SITE INFORMATION:

1. TOTAL PROPERTY AREA: 70.979 ACRES (3,091,845.24 S.F.)
ZONING: RC-2, RC-4, RC-5, RC-8
2. AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 12.99 ACRES (565,689.83 S.F.) ZONED RC-2
3. EXISTING USE: FARM
4. PROPOSED USE: FARM & SOLAR FACILITY-

5. ZONING HISTORY: CASE NO. 00-342-SPH - PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
FOR THE CREATION OF AN UNDERSIZED PARCEL AND
TO ALLOW PARCEL TO BE UTILIZED FOR A SEPTIC
RESERVE AREA FOR A DWELLING LOCATED IN THE RC.5 ZONE.
(GRANTED APRIL 4, 2000.)

6. THERE ARE NO OUTSTANDING ZONING VIOLATIONS FOR THIS PROPERTY

7. MIDDLETOWN ROAD IS A PUBLIC ROAD AND |S A BALTIMORE COUNTY
SCENIC ROUTE PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY MASTER PLAN 2020.

8. THERE IS A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN ON OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY

9. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A BALTIMORE COUNTY HISTORIC DISTRICT
AND THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES ON THE SITE LISTED ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
FINAL LANDMARKS LIST.

10. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

11. THIS PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC AND IS NOT SERVED BY
PUBLIC UTILITIES

12. AMENITY OPEN SPACE: N/A; FLOOR AREA RATION (FAR): N/A
13. PARKING IS NOT PROVIDED FOR THIS UNMANNED FACILITY.

NOTES FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE:

A. PETITIONER REQUESTS APPROVAL OF A PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION,

PURSUANT TO SECTION 4E-102 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
BCZR) FOR A SOLAR FACILITY.

B. THE FACILITY WILL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF BCZR ARTICLE 4E.

C. THE AREA OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION IS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE NO MORE
THAN TWO I%)YMEGAWATTS ALTERNATING CURRENT (if\C OF ELECTRICTY

D.THE PROPE IS NOT ENCUMBERED BY AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION EASEMENT
AN ENVIRONMENTAL PRESERVATIONEASEMENT OR A RURAL LEGACY EASEMENT.

E. THE ABOVE GROUND COMPONENTS OF THE FACILLITY (NOT INCLUDING LANDSCAPING,
SECURITY FENCING, WIRING, OR POWER LINES) WILL BE SETBACK A MINIMUM FROM
THE TRACT BOUNDARY.

F. NO STRUCTURES WITHIN THE SOLAR FACILITY MAY EXCEED 20' IN HEIGHT.

G.THE PORTION OF THE LAND TO BE UTILIZED FOR THE SOLAR ARRAY FACILITY IS NOT

ENCUMBERED BY A FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT OR A FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT.

H. AN 8' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED COINCIDENTAL TO THE LIMIT
OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AREA. AND BETWEEN THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER
AND THE SOLAR FACILITY.

I. ALANDSCAPE BUFFER WILL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE
FACILITY THAT IS VISIBLE TO AN ADJACENT RESIDENTIALLY USED PROPERTY
OR A PUBLIC STREET.

J. THE SOLAR COLLECTOR PANELS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED IN AN

ARRANGEMENT THAT MINIMIZES GLARE OR REFLECTION ONTO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES AND ADJACENT ROADWAYS. THIS FACILITY WILL NOT INTERFERE
WITH TRAFFIC OR CREATE A SAFETY HAZARD.

K. LIGHTING SHALL BE LIMITED TO WHAT IS REQUIRED FOR SECURITY PURPOSES ONLY
AND WILL BE LOCATED SO AS NOT TO CAUSE SPILLAGE OR GLARE ONTO NEIGHBORING
PROPERTIES AND PUBLIC ROADS.

L. SIGNAGE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THAT WHICH IS NECESSARY FOR SAFETY AND SECURITY

AND IN ALL INSTANCES SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 450 OF THE BCZR.
M. NO MORE THAN 10 SOLAR FACILITIES MAY BE LOCATED IN A COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.

N. NO SCHEDULED DELIVERIES OR OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE THAT MAY GENERATE EXCESSIVE NOISE

MAY OCCUR ON-SITE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6 PM TO 6 AM.

DEVELOPMENT HISTORY & NOTES:

1. A MINOR SUVDIVISION PLAN WAS APPROVED FOR THE PROPERTY ON 05/24/2000
UNDER PAI #00030M. AS A PART OF THAT APPROVAL , FOREST BUFFER EASEMENTS
AND FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS WERE ESTABLISHED IN SATISFACTION
OF THE PLAN REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 33-3-108 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.
SAID EASEMENTS ARE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 12794, FOLIO 716.

2. AFINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF
A PERMIT FOR THIS PROPOSED SOLAR FACILITY.

KEY TO SYMBOLOGY

PROPERTY BOUNDARY I N N .

TYPE QUANTITY PLANTING UNITS
MAJOR DECIDUOUS TREE @ 55 55
MINOR DECIDUOUS TREE 0) 51 25.5
EVERGREEN TREE @9 181 90.5
TOTAL PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED: 171

SCHEMATIC LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE: 1" =100
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REVISED 1/31/2018

CASE #2017-0108-X
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY

A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

BLUEFIN

ORIGINATION 2, LLC

20450 MIDDLETOWN ROAD
FREELAND,MD 21053-9621

ELECTION DISTRICT 06
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 03

DATE: 09/28/2017

P.N. 16-1237



